

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,		)	
		)	
	<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
		)	
	v.	)	Case No. 14-cv-01967-RMC
		)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,		)	
in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States		)	
Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,		)	
		)	
	<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
<hr/>		)	

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF EXHIBITS ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 4

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 4

    Congress Enacts the Affordable Care Act ..... 4

    The Administration Asks Congress for an Annual Appropriation to Fund the  
Section 1402 Offset Program for Fiscal Year 2014 and the First Quarter of Fiscal  
Year 2015..... 7

    OMB Declares that Section 1402 Offset Program Payments are  
Subject to Sequestration..... 8

    Congress Enacts Appropriations Legislation for Fiscal Year 2014..... 9

    Congress Enacts Appropriations Legislation for Fiscal Year 2015..... 10

    Congress Enacts Appropriations Legislation for Fiscal Year 2016..... 11

    Defendants Make Section 1402 Offset Program Payments to Insurers ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I.    The Constitutional and Statutory Context. .... 12

    A.    The Constitution Expressly Bars the Executive from Spending Public Funds  
        Absent a Legislatively Enacted Appropriation. .... 12

    B.    Congress Exercises Its Appropriations Clause Authority by Enacting, or  
        Declining to Enact, Appropriations Legislation, as Well as by Selecting  
        Different Forms of Appropriations. .... 14

II.   Defendants Violated, and Are Continuing to Violate, the Appropriations Clause by  
        Making Section 1402 Offset Program Payments to Insurers Despite Congress Never  
        Having Enacted a Law Appropriating Funds for That Program..... 18

A. The ACA Did Not Appropriate Funds for the Section 1402 Offset Program...18

B. Defendants Conceded in 2013 That the ACA Did Not Appropriate Funds for the Section 1402 Offset Program. ....22

C. Congress Rejected the Administration’s Request for a Non-Permanent Appropriation for the Section 1402 Offset Program for FY 2014, and Also Did Not Appropriate Funds for That Program for FY 2015 or FY 2016. ....25

D. Defendants May Not Use the Permanent Appropriation Established by 31 U.S.C. § 1324 To Make Section 1402 Offset Program Payments. ....25

1. Defendants Advance Various, Shifting Justifications for Their Use of the Permanent Appropriation Established by 31 U.S.C. § 1324 To Make Section 1402 Offset Program Payments. ....27

2. All of Defendants’ Most Recent Justifications for Their Decision to Tap the Permanent Appropriation Established by 31 U.S.C. § 1324 To Make Section 1402 Offset Program Payments Are Fatally Flawed, Both Legally and Constitutionally.....30

a. The Absence of an Appropriation Does Not Imply an Appropriation. ....30

b. The Alleged “Congressional Understanding” Lacks Any Record Support and Confuses Authorizations and Appropriations. ....31

c. Defendants Misconstrue § 1001 of the Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014.....32

III. Defendants’ Section 1402 Offset Program Payments to Insurers Violate Section 706(2)(B) of the Administrative Procedure Act .....34

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

EXHIBITS

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- EX. A Joint HHS OIG/TIGTA Report: *Review of the Accounting Structure Used for the Administration of Premium Tax Credits* (March 31, 2015)  
<http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-06-14-00590.pdf>
- EX. B CMS March Marketplace Payment Processing Cycle: Enrollment & Payment Data Reporting and Restatement (Feb. 12, 2014)  
[https://www.regtap.info/uploads/library/FM\\_MPP\\_Slides\\_021214\\_5CR\\_021214.pdf](https://www.regtap.info/uploads/library/FM_MPP_Slides_021214_5CR_021214.pdf)
- EX. C C. Stephen Redhead, Cong. Research Serv., R42051, *Budget Control Act: Potential Impact of Sequestration on Health Reform Spending* (2013)  
<https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42051.pdf>
- EX. D Office of Management & Budget (“OMB”), Fiscal Year 2014 Budget of the U.S. Government (Apr. 10, 2013)  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2014/assets/budget.pdf>  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2014/assets/appendix.pdf>
- EX. E HHS, Fiscal Year 2014, CMS, Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees (April 10, 2014)  
<https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/PerformanceBudget/Downloads/FY2014-CJ-Final.pdf>
- EX. F OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President and Congress for Fiscal Year 2014 and OMB Report to the Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2014, Corrected Version (May 20, 2013)  
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/legislative\\_reports/fy14\\_preview\\_and\\_joint\\_committee\\_reductions\\_reports\\_05202013.pdf](https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/legislative_reports/fy14_preview_and_joint_committee_reductions_reports_05202013.pdf)
- EX. G S. Rep. No. 113-71 (2013)  
<http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CRPT-113srpt71/pdf/CRPT-113srpt71.pdf>
- EX. H Mem. from Cong. Research Serv. to Sen. Tom Coburn (July 29, 2013)  
<http://murphy.house.gov/uploads/ACA.pdf>
- EX. I U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., B-325630, Department of Health and Human Services – Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014)  
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf>

- EX. J OMB SF 133 Reports on Budget Execution and Budgetary Resources (Dep't of the Treasury) (Dec. 1, 2014)  
<https://max.omb.gov/maxportal/document/SF133/Budget/attachments/703038966/705527982.pdf>
- EX. K OMB, Fiscal Year 2016 Budget of the U.S. Government (Feb. 2, 2015)  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2016/assets/budget.pdf>  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2016/assets/appendix.pdf>
- EX. L OMB, Fiscal Year 2015 Budget of the U.S. Government (Mar. 4, 2014)  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2015/assets/budget.pdf>  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2015/assets/appendix.pdf>
- EX. M Letter from Senators Ted Cruz and Michael S. Lee, to Sylvia M. Burwell, Dir. OMB (May 16, 2014)
- EX. N OMB Report to the Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2015 (Mar. 10, 2014)  
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/legislative\\_reports/sequestration\\_order\\_report\\_march2014.pdf](https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/legislative_reports/sequestration_order_report_march2014.pdf)
- EX. O Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Dir., OMB to Senators Ted Cruz and Michael S. Lee (May 21, 2014)
- EX. P Chart of Tax Credit Forms

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Fed. Labor Relns. Auth.*,  
388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....14

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....4

*Andrus v. Sierra Club*,  
442 U.S. 347 (1979).....15

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....4

*Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States*,  
301 U.S. 308 (1937).....13

*City of Los Angeles v. Adams*,  
556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....17

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....20

*Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster*,  
744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....15

*Dep’t of the Air Force v. Fed. Labor Relns. Auth.*,  
648 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....14

*Dep’t of the Navy v. Fed. Labor Relns. Auth.*,  
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13

*Freytag v. Comm’r*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....33

*Hart’s Adm’r v. United States*,  
16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880), *aff’d sub nom. Hart v. United States*, 118 U.S. 62 (1886).....13

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*,  
530 U.S. 1 (2000).....20

*M. Steinthal & Co. v. Seaman*,  
455 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....15

<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa,</i> 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4
* <i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
* <i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	13, 14, 31
<i>Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,</i> 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Reeside v. Walker,</i> 52 U.S. 272 (1850).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	21
<i>Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA,</i> 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>TVA v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	15
* <i>United States v. MacCollom,</i> 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	13, 31
<i>Whitfield v. United States,</i> 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	33
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	33
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5.....	12



\* U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XVI .....12

**Statutes and Federal Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....34

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....34

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....34

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) .....3, 11, 34, 35

\* 26 U.S.C. § 36B .....5, 20

\* 31 U.S.C. § 1301 .....16, 21, 22

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a) .....17

31 U.S.C. § 1305(2) .....17

\* 31 U.S.C. § 1324..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 401(a) .....17

42 U.S.C. § 1395i(a) .....17

Pub. L. No. 217, 32 Stat. 552 (July 1, 1902) .....16

Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1978,  
 Pub. L. No. 95-355, 92 Stat 523 (1978).....30

Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,  
 Pub. L. No. 99-177, 99 Stat. 1037 (1985) (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. § 905(d))....23

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“ACA”) .....1, 5

ACA § 1002 .....19

ACA § 1003 .....19

ACA § 1101 .....19

ACA § 1102 .....19

ACA § 1302 .....6

ACA § 1311 .....19

ACA § 1322 .....19

ACA § 1331 .....6, 26

ACA § 1342 .....22

\* ACA § 1401 ..... *passim*

\* ACA § 1402 .....2, 6, 32

ACA § 1412 .....2, 6, 21

ACA § 2405 .....19

ACA § 2701 .....19

ACA § 2707 .....19

ACA § 2801 .....19

ACA § 2951 .....19

ACA § 2953 .....19

ACA § 3021 .....19

ACA § 4002 .....19

Budget Control Act of 2011,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-25, 125 Stat. 240 (2011).....23

Federal Aviation Administration Modernization and Reform Act of 2012,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-95, 126 Stat. 11 (2012).....18

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014,  
 Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (2013).....9, 10, 29, 32

H.J. Res. 106, Pub. L. No. 113-73, 128 Stat. 3 (2014) .....9, 10

\* Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014,  
 Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014).....9, 10

Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2015,  
 Pub. L. No. 113-164, 128 Stat. 1867 (2014).....10, 11

H.J. Res. 130, Pub. L. No. 113-202, 128 Stat. 2069 (2014) .....10, 11

H.J. Res. 131, Pub. L. No. 113-203, 128 Stat. 2070 (2014) .....10, 11

\* Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,  
 Pub. L. No. 113-235,128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....10, 11

\* Continuing Appropriations Act, 2016,  
 Pub. L. No. 114-53, 129 Stat. 502 (2015).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....1, 4

**Legislative Authorities**

H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (2009).....4

S. Rep. No. 95-1061 (1978) .....31

\* S. Rep. No. 113-71 (2013).....9, 25

*Dep’t of Labor, Health & Human Servs., & Educ., & Related Agencies Appropriations for  
 Fiscal Year 2014, Hr’g Before the S. Comm. on Appropriations,  
 113th Cong. 141 (2013) .....24*

*Obamacare Implementation & the Dep’t of Health & Human Services FY16 Budget Request,  
 Hr’g before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 114th Cong. (June 10, 2015) .....29*

**Other Authorities**

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1342 (1833).....13

18 Op. Atty. Gen. 174 (1885) .....16

C. Stephen Redhead, Cong. Research Serv., R42051, *Budget Control Act: Potential  
 Impact of Sequestration on Health Reform Spending* (2013) .....6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters  
 for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15410 (Mar. 11, 2013) .....2

CMS March Marketplace Payment Processing Cycle: Enrollment & Payment Data  
Reporting and Restatement (Feb. 12, 2014) .....3

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....12

Tr. of Oral Arg. (May 28, 2015) (ECF No. 31) .....22

27 Comp. Dec. 923 (1921).....21

35 Comp. Gen. 306 (1955) .....21

36 Comp. Gen. 240 (1956) .....17

63 Comp. Gen. 331 (1984) .....16

67 Comp. Gen. 332 (1988) .....16

\* U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*  
(3d ed. 2004) .....15, 16, 17, 21, 31

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, B-114808 (August 7, 1979).....17

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-05-734SP, *A Glossary of Terms Used in the  
Federal Budget Process* (2005) .....14

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, B-325630, Department of Health and Human Services  
Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014) .....21, 22

Joint HHS OIG/TIGTA Report: *Review of the Accounting Structure Used for the  
Administration of Premium Tax Credits* (March 31, 2015) .....3, 26

\* HHS, Fiscal Year 2014, CMS, Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees  
(April 10, 2014) .....7, 22

\* Mem. from Cong. Research Serv. to Sen. Tom Coburn (July 29, 2013).....20, 30

\* OMB, Fiscal Year 2014 Budget of the U.S. Government (Apr. 10, 2013) .....7, 22

\* OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President and Congress for Fiscal Year 2014  
and OMB Report to the Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal  
Year 2014, Corrected Version (May 20, 2013) .....8, 9, 23, 28

OMB, Fiscal Year 2015 Budget of the U.S. Government (Mar. 4, 2014) .....27

\* OMB Report to the Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2015  
(Mar. 10, 2014) .....28

\* OMB SF 133 Reports on Budget Execution and Budgetary Resources  
(Dep't of the Treasury) (Dec. 1, 2014) .....26

OMB, Fiscal Year 2016 Budget of the U.S. Government (Feb. 2, 2015).....26

Letter from Senators Ted Cruz and Michael S. Lee, to Sylvia M. Burwell, Dir. OMB  
(May 16, 2014).....27

Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Dir., OMB to Senators Ted Cruz and Michael S. Lee  
(May 21, 2014).....28
